prior to the expiration of a school's certificate of registration,27

in addition to the renewal fee, there shall be a delinquent fee of28

one-tenth of one percent (1/10 of 1%) of such school's gross29

tuition revenues collected during the previous registration year,30

with a maximum fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars31

($2,500.00) and a minimum fee of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00). 32

The reinstatement registration fee for a suspended school shall be33

Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00).  No portion of any license fee34

shall be subject to refund.35

(3)  A certificate of registration shall be issued or denied36